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•400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE MOO 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 73701 

TELEPHONE (915) 682-5216

May 2, 1989

Oil Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Attn: Michael Stogner

may - 51989

OIL CONSERVATION DIV 
SANTA FE

RE: Administrative Order DD-25

Dear Mr. Stogner:

MWJ received approval under the captioned order to directionally 
drill its Baum State #2 to a bottom hole location in the Baum 
Upper Pennsylvanian Pool at a standard location in the SE/4 SW/4 
(Unit N) of Section 5, Township 14S, Range 33E, Lea County, New 
Mexico.

The Baum State #2 was drilled to a total measured depth of lO^^^V- 
and a multishot directional survey was run, a copy of which/^3?s; , 
enclosed. The survey shows the bottom hole location to be'1791.49' 
FWL and 646.00' FSL of Section 5. A plat has been enclosed for 
your convenience. ^----

The bottom hole location of the Baum State #2 is not within the 
limits, pursuant to the Special Pool Rules, of the standard oil well 
location. MWJ therefore requests approval of the unorthodox loca­
tion for the Baum State #2 well. A copy of the form C-103 is also 
enclosed.

We appreciate your consideration of our request, and if you require 
anything further, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

SV/pd
Enclosures

Stan Venable

cc: Oil Conservation Division Hobbs
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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C*1(D 
Rested 14-89

Submit 3 Copies ' 
to Approffriate 
District Office

Disnim
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRICT n
P.O. Drawer DD, Aitesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT PI
1000 Rio B razor Rd, Aztec, NM 87410

i-

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
( DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE 'APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)

wmmmmmm

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name

Baum State
1. Type of Well:

OIL |—y QAS | i
WELL 1 WELL |j OTHER

2. Name of Operator
MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

8. Well N^.

3. Address of Operator
400 W Illinois Suite 1100 Midland, Texas 797

9. Pool name or Wildcat
01 Baum Upper Penn

4. Well Location
Unit Letter N ^() FeefFromThe West Line and 2310 FeetFromThe South Line

Section ^ Township Ran Re 33E NMPM Tea County

10. Elevation (Show whether DF. RKB, FT. GR, etc.)
4266' GL

wmmm

WELL API NO.

S. Indicate Type of Lease __
STATELY FEE □

6. State Oil &■ Gas Lease No.
NM-3138

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK
□

PLUG AND ABANDON
□ REMEDIAL WORK

TEMPORARILY ABANDON □ CHANGE PLANS □ COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.

PULL OR ALTER CASING
□

CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB

OTHER: □ OTHER:

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

O ALTERING CASING 

E3 PLUG AND ABANDONMENT

.□ - ._...

□

12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly slate all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1103.

3/31/89: RU Norton Drilling. Set Whipstock Plug from 4700-4100' w/150 sx cmt.
4/1/89: Ran Multishot.
4/2-4/26: Drilling.
4/27/89: TD 10377' Ran Multishot, ran 5-1/2" casing & set @ 10377'. Halliburton 

cemented w/500 sx 50/50 Prem Pozmix w/.6% Halide 22 & 5# KCL/sk. 
Displaced w/fresh wtr. PD @ 9:,PM.

4/28/89: Ran temp survey, top of cmt @ 7650'. WOCU.

WAY - 5 1989
OIL COMSEfiVAWWr

I htxebyVrtfy that the HtformatWi ii tnje and complete to the beat of my knowledge and belief

mV AT A
SIONATURE

TYTO. OR PRINT NAME

SANTA FE
Pat Drexler-Agent

DATE
5/2/89

TI-U’HONE NO.

(ThU apace for Stale Uae)

AITROVED B Y TTIU; DATE

CONDITIONS OF aHKOVai., IF ANY:

□
 □



Bii SMITH irfTERNXTIONVL. INC.

REPORT
of

NELL COMPLETION 
SURVEY

M.W.J. PRODUCING CO. 
BRUM STRTE #F-2 

LER COUNTY, NEH MEXICO 
SW 1/4 OF/ SEC. 5, 14S, 33E

NORTH

7~rr~T
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Si SMITH INTERNVTIONVL, INC.

DAT ADR IL
H.W.J. PRODUCING CO. GYRO & MAGNETIC MULTISHOTS
BAUR STATE 8F-2 DECLINATION5 10 DE6REES EASTERLY
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO NORTON #8
SW 1/4 OF SEC. 5, 14S, 33E JOHN WILLY- GYRO
DATE OF REPORT: 04-27-89 GARRY HENDRIX- MAGNETIC

File Name: 116689005A

*** RECORD OF SURVEY ***
Calculated by DATADRIL’s CADDS System

Radius of Curvature Method 
All Angles are Decimal 

Vertical Section Plane: S 30.96 E .

TYPE MEASURED INCL DRIFT COURSE TOTAL TOTAL VERTICAL D0GLE6
OF DEPTH ANGLE DIRECTION LENGTH VERTICAL RECTANGULAR COORDINATES SECTION SEVERITY

SURVEY (FT) (DEG) (DEG! (FT) DEPTH (FT! (FT) (DEG/100’)

GMS 0.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
GMS 100.00 .25 S 30.00 W 100.00 100.00 .19 S .11 W .11 .25
GMS 200.00 .25 S 19.00 W 100.00 200.00 .59 S .29 H .35 .05

GMS 300.00 .25 S 34.00 W 100.00 300.00 .97 S .48 W .59 .07
GMS 400.00 ' .25 N 73.00 E 100.00 400.00 1.24 S . .29 W .92 .47
GMS 500.00 .25 N 68.00 E 100.00 500.00 1.10 s .13 E 1.01 .02

GMS 600.00 .50 S 24.00 E 100.00 599.99 1.32 S .68 E 1.48 .55
GMS 700.00 .50 N 88.00 E 100.00 699.99 1.76 S 1.37 E 2.21 .56
GMS 800.00 .50 S 79.00 E 100.00 799.99 1.82 S 2.24 E 2.72 .11

GMS 900.00 .50 S 84.00 E 100.00 899.98 1.95 S 3.10 E 3.27 .04
GMS 1000.00 .50 S 23.00 E 100.00 999.98 2.45 S 3.77 E 4.04 .51
GMS 1100.00 .50 S 65.00 E 100.00 1099.97 3.06 S 4.36 E 4.87 .36

GMS 1200.00 1.25 N 84.00 E 100.00 1199.96 , 3.31 S 5.85 E 5.85 .86
' GMS 1300.00 1.00 N 67.00 E 100.00 1299.94 2.82 S 7.75 E 6.40 .41
GMS 1400.00 ,, 1.00 N 80.00 E 100.00 1399.93 2.33 S 9.42 E 6.84 .23

GMS 1500.00 1.00 N 67.00 E 100.00 1499.91 1.83 S 11.09 E 7.27 .23
GMS 1600.00 1.00 N 64.00 E 100.00 1599.90 1.11 S 12.67 E 7.47 .05
GMS 1700.00 1.00 N 82.00 E 100.00 1699.88 .60S 14.34 E 7.89 .31

GMS 1800.00 .75 N 62.00 E 100.00 1799.87 .13 S 15.78 E 8.23 .39
GMS 1900.00 1.00 . N 78.00 E 100.00 1899.86 .39 N 17.21 E 8.52 .35
GMS 2000.00 .75 N 74.00 E 100.00 1999.85 .76 N 18.69 E 8.96 .26



PAGE No. 2

Si SMITH INTERNATIONAL, INC.

DATADRIL
H.W.J. PRODUCING CO. LEA COUNTY, NEH HEXICO
BAUM STATE OF-2 SH 1/4 OF SEC. 5, 14S, 33E

TYPE NEASURED INCL DRIFT COURSE TOTAL TOTAL VERTICAL D06LE6
OF DEPTH ANGLE DIRECTION LENGTH VERTICAL RECTANGULAR COORDINATES SECTION SEVERITY

SURVEY (FT) (DE6) (DEG) (FT) DEPTH (FT) (FT) (DEG/100’)

GNS 2100.00 .75 N 83,00 E 100.00 2099.84 1.02 N 19.97 E 9.40 .12
BUS 2200.00 .75 S 87.00 E 100.00 2199.83 1.07 N 21.28 E 10.03 .13
GNS 2300.00 .75 N 76.00 E 100.00 2299.82 1.19 N 22.58 E 10.59 .22

GNS 2400.00 .75 S 64.00 E 100.00 2399.81 1.06 N 23.85 E 11.37 .51
GNS 2500.00 1.00 N 86.00 E 100.00 2499.80 .77 N 25.34 E 12.37 .51
GNS 2600.00 1.00 S 73.00 E 100.00 2599.79 .57 N 27.06 E 13.43 .36

GNS 2700.00 .75 S 68.00.E 100.00 2699.77 .06 N 28.50 E 14.61 .26
GNS 2800.00 .50 S 79.00 E 100.00 2799.77 .25 S • 29.54 E 15.41 .28
6NS 2900.00 .50 S 79.00 E 100.00 2899.76 .41 S 30.40 E 15.99 0.00

GNS 3000.00 .75 N 66.00 E 100.00 2999.76 .29 S 31.47 E 16.44 .45
GNS 3100.00 .25 S 37.00 E 100.00 3099.75 .49 S • 32.25 E 17.01 .74
GNS 3200.00 .25 N 80.00 E 100.00 3199.75 .65 S 32.64 E 17.34 .26

GNS 3300.00 .50 N 86.00 E 100.00 3299.75 .57 S 33.29 E 17.61 .25
6NS 3400.00 .50 S 84.00 E 100.00 3399.75 .58 S 34.16 E 18.07 .09
GNS 3500.00 .50 N 66.00 E 100.00 3499.74 .45 S 35.01 E 18.39 .26

GNS 3600.00 .50 N 76.00 E 100.00 3599.74 .16 S 35.83 E 18.57 .09
GNS 3700.00 .25 S 61.00 E 100.00 3699.74 .25 S 36.47 E 18.97 .36
6NS 3800.00 .25 N 81.00 E 100.00 3799.74 .32 S 36.89 E 19.25 .16

6NS 3900.00 .25 N 51.00 E 100.00 3899.74 .14 S 37.28 E 19.30
i

.13
GNS 4000.00 .25 N 66.00 E 100.00 3999.73 .08 N 37.65 E 19.30 .07
GNS 4100.00 .25 S 27.00 E 100.00 4099.73 .05 S 38.03 E 19.60 .34

GNS 4200.00 .25 S 65.00 E 100.00 4199.73 .35 S 38.33 E 20.02 .16
GNS 4300.00 .50 S 63.00 E 100.00 4299.73 .63 S 38.92 E 20.57 .25

NAGNETIC NULTISHOT TO FOLLOW SII GYRO ',

NNS 4320.00 .75 S 48.00 E 20.00 4319.73 .76 S 39.10 E 20.77 1.48

HNS 4414.00 1.00 S 32.00 E 94.00 4413.72 1.85 S 40.02 E 22.18 .37
HRS 4508.00 2.00 S 26.00 E 94.00 4507.68 4.00 S 41.21 E 24.64 1.08
NNS 4602.00 5.25 S 25.00 E 94.00 4601.48 9.37 S 43.77 E 30.55 3.46

NNS 4696.00' 6.00 S 27.00 E 94.00 4695.03 17.65 S 47.81 E 39.73 . .82
HNS 4790.00 7.00 S 32.00 E 94.00 4788.42 26.91 S 53.05 E 50.36 1.22
NNS 4884.00 8.25 S 34.00 E 94.00 4881.59 37.37 S 59.84 E 62.83 1.36



PAGE No. 3

Si SMITH INTERNVTIONVL, INC.

DATADRIL
H.H.J. PRODUCING CO. LEA COUNTY, NEH HEXICQ
BAUM GTATE IF-2 SN 1/4 OF SEC. 5, 14S, 33E

TYPE HEASURED INCL DRIFT COURSE TOTAL TOTAL VERTICAL D0GLE6
OF DEPTH ANGLE DIRECTION LENGTH VERTICAL RECTANGULAR COORDINATES SECTION SEVERITY

SURVEY (FT) (DEG) (DEG) (FT) DEPTH (FT) (FT) (DEG/100’)

HNS 4978.00 8.50 S 35.00 E 94.00 4974.59 48.65 S 67.60 E 76.49 .31
HHS 5072.00 10.00 S 37.00 E 94.00 5067.36 60.87 S 76.48 E 91.54 1.63
HHS 5166.00 11.00 S 40.00 E 94.00 5159.79 74.28 S 87.14 E 108.52 1.21

HHS 5260.00 11.50 S 40.00 E 94.00 5251.98 88.33 S 98.93 E 126.63 .53
HHS 5354.00 11.50 S 43.00 E 94.00 5344.10 102.36 S 111.34 E 145.06 .64
HHS 5448.00 11.00 S 35.00 E 94.00 5436.29 116.60 S 122.88 E 163.20 1.74

HHS 5542.00 11.00 S 23.00 E 94.00 5528.56 132.26 S 131.56 E 181.09 2.43
HHS 5636.00 12.75 S 18.00 E 94.00 5620.55 150.37 S 138.33 E 200.11 2.16
HHS 5730.00 14.00 S 18.00 E 94.00 5712.00 171.05 S 145.05 E 221.30 1.33

HHS 5824.00 14.50 S 19.00 E 94.00 5803.10 192.99 S 152.39 E 243.89 .59
HHS 5918.00 15.50 S 21.00 E 94.00 5893.90 215.85 S 160.71 E 267.77 1.20 .
HHS 6012.00 16.50 S 21.00 E 94.00 5984.26 240.04 S 169.99 E 293.29 1.06

HHS 6106.00 17.50 S 23.00 E 94.00 6074.15 265.52 S 180.29 E 320.44 1.23
HHS 6200.00 18.00 S 24.00 E 94.00 6163.67 291.80 S 191.72 E 348.85 .62
HHS 6294.00 18.50 S 26.00 E 94.00 6252.94 318.48 S 204.16 E 378.13 .85

HHS 6388.00 19.50 S 28.00 E 94.00 6341.82 345.75 S 218.05 E 408.66 1.27
HHS 6482.00 21.00 S 29.00 E 94.00 6430.01 374.34 S 233.57 E 441.16 1.64
HHS 6576.00 21.00 S 30.00 E 94.00 6517.77 403.66 S 250.16 E 474.84 ' .38

HHS 6670.00 20.25 S 30.00 E 94.00 6605.74 432.33 S 266.72 E 507.94 ' .80
HHS 6764.00 20.00 S 30.00 E 94.00 6694.00 460.34 S 282.89 E 540.28 .27
HHS 6858.00 20.00 S 30.00 E 94.00 6782.33 488.18 S 298.96 E . 572.43 0.00

HHS 6952.00 19.50 S 29.00 E 94.00 6870.80 515.83 S 314.60 E 604.18 .64
■ HHS 7046.00, 18.50 S 28.00 E 94.00 6959.68 542.72 S 329.21 E 634.76 1.12
HHS 7140.00 18.00 S 27.00 E 94.00 7048.95 568.83 S 342.80 E 664.14 .63

HHS 7234.00 IB.00 S 25.00 E 94.00 7138.35 594.94 S 355.53 E 693.08 .66
HHS 7328.00 18.25 S 25.00 E 94.00 7227.69 621.44 S 367.89 E 722.16 .27
HHS 7422.00 18.75 S 25.00 E 94.00 7316.83 648.47 S 380.49 E 751.83 .53

HHS 7516.00 19.50 S 25.00 E. 94.00 7405.64 676.39 S 393.51 E 782.46 .80
HHS 7610.00 20.00 S 25.00 E 94.00 7494.11 705.17 S 406.93 E 814.05 .53
HHS 7704.00 21.00 S 26.00 E 94.00 7582.16 734.89 S 421.11 E 846.82 1.13

HHS 7798.00 21.25 S 26.00 E 94.00 7669.84 765.34 S 435.96 E 880.57 .27
HHS 7892.00 20.75 S 26.00 E 94.00 7757.60 795.61 S 450.72 E 914.13 .53
HHS 7986.00 21.00 S 25.00 E 94.00 7845.42 825.84 S 465.14. E 947.47 .46
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S SMITH INTERPAXIONVL, INC.

DATADRIL
H.B.J. PRODUCING CO. LEA COUNTY, NEW HEXICO
BAUH STATE 8F-2 ' SB 1/4 OF SEC. 5, 14S, 33E

TYPE MEASURED INCL DRIFT COURSE TOTAL TOTAL VERTICAL DOGLEG
OF DEPTH ANGLE DIRECTION LENGTH VERTICAL RECTANGULAR COORDINATES , SECTION SEVERITY

SURVEY (FT) (DEB) (DEG) (FT) DEPTH (FT) (FT) (DEG/IOOM

HNS 8080.00 21.00 S 25.00 E . 94.00 7933.18 856.37 S 479.38 E 980.98 0.00
HNS 8174.00 21.50 S 24.00 E 94.00 8020.79 887.38 S 493.51 E 1014.83 .66
HHS 0268.00 21.75 S 23.00 E 94.00 B108.17 919.14 S 507.32 E ■ 1049.18 .47

HNS 8362.00 22.50 S 24.00 E 94.00 8195.25 951.61 S 521.44 E 1084.28 .89
HHS 8456.00 23.00 S 24.00 E 94.00 8281.94 984.82 S 536.22 E 1120.36 .53
HHS 8550.00 23.75 S 24.00 E 94.00 8368.22 1018.89 S 551.39 E 1157.38 .80

HHS 8644.00 25.00 S 24.00 E 94.00 8453.84 1054.33 S 567.17 E , 1195.89 1.33
HHS 8738.00 25.25 S 24.00 E 94.00 8538.95 1090.79 S 583.40 E 1235.51 .27
HHS 8832.00 25.00 S 24.00 E 94.00 8624.05 1127.25 S 599.64 E 1275.12 .27

HHS 8926.00 25.00 S 24.00 E 94.00 8709.25 1163.54 S 615.80 E 1314.56 0.00
HHS 9020.00 25.00 S 24.00 E 94.00 8794.44 1199.83 S 631.95 E 1353.99 0.00
HHS 9114.00 25.25 S 23.00 E 94.00 8879.55 1236.43 S 647.87 E 1393.57 .52

HHS 9208.00 25.00 S 23.00 E 94.00 8964.65 1273.17 S 663.46 E • 1433.09 .27
HHS 9302.00 22.50 S 22.00 E 94.00 9050.68 1308.15 S 677.95 E 1470.54 2.69
HHS 9396.00 20^50 S 21.00 E 94.00 9138.14 1340.20 S 690.58 E 1504.52 2.16

HHS 9490.00 19.00 S 19.00 E 94.00 9226.61 1370.04 S 701.44 E 1535.70 1.75
HHS 9584.00 19.50 S 19.00 E 94.00 9315.35 1399.35 S 711.53 E 1566.02 .53
HHS 9674.00 19.50 S 18.00 E 90.00 9400.19 1427.84 S 721.06 E : 1595.35 .37

HHS 9772.00 •20.25 S 20.00 E 98.00 9492.35 1459.34 S 731.91 E 1627.94 1.03
HHS 9866.00 20.25 S 21.00 E 94.00 9580.54 1489.81 S 743.30 E 1659.94 .37
HHS 9960.00 21.50 S 20.00 E 94.00 9668.37 1521.18 S 755.03 E 1692.87 1.38

HHS 10054.00 21.25 S 19.00 E 94.00 9755.90 1553.48 S 766.47 E 1726.45 .47
HHS 10148.00 21.00 S 18.00 E 94.00 9843.59 1585.61 S 777.22 E 1759.53 .47
HHS 10242.00 21.00 S 17.00 E 94.00 9931.34 1617.73 S 787.35 E 1792.29 .38

FOLLOWING SURVEY IS A PROJECTION

PROJ 10377.00 21.00 S 17.00 E 135.00 10057.38 1664.00 S 801.49 E 1839.24 0.00

BOTTOM HOLE CLOSURE: 1846.96 Feet at S 25.72 Degrees E







Si SMITH INTERNVTIONV.L, INC.
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SMITH
INTERNVTIONU.

1

'■■■■ ■■ ■■■■■•■ ■•V C SURVEY CERTIFICATION

- -v.-'.'v ,

COMPANY MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY WELL NAME & NO. ®AUM STATE // F—2

DATE of CERTIFICATION 03-31-89 ________ LOCATION LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

i
TYPE of SURVEY GYROSCOPIC MULTISHOT FROM SURFACE TO 4300________

JOB NUMBER 1166890005 TICKET NUMBER 27070

THE7 ABOVE SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY ME ON 03~31~_______________ ____________ 19 89

THE RESULTS OBTAINED FROM ACTUAL FIELD DATA CONFORM TO ESTABLISHED STANDARDS AND ARE 
TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE EEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

JOHN WILLY 
GARRY HENDRIX

/ Sa/tJ i-t: /k^-

SURVEYOR /D^EC

FILM TRANSFER RECEIPT

1 HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ORIGINAL FILM OBTAINED ON THE ABOVE SURVEY.

DATE RECEIVED
19

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE

SURVEY CONFIRMATION

I HAVE EXAMINED THE ABOVE SURVEY AND FOUND THE DATA AND RESULTS ACCEPTABLE ACCORDING 

TO CURRENT SMITH DRILLING SYSTEMS STANDARDS.

THOMAS WRIGHT
REPRESENTATIVE ^



■•L..... MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISS^* . ; •

WELL location and acreage dedication plat
' c-ioj

C-t2»
Cllucllv*

. 41 • I MM ■ a W Irmm «■• MtrteaiMii *f MIniIm.
Opiitof

MWJ.PRODUCING COMPANY

Unit LtlM

L

Suction

5
Actual Footage Local tea el Velli

1980. |m< Ina l)w

Teaaatllp

• ^14 South

I BAUM ‘a- STATE

west ^ ,10.^1 660 ;-^;y.-''v£w;'lw,,h.'south 'u», ‘ ' '*

-3.3-East r .vj^ea"'

Ground Lf val Elov.

4266.3*
Pndnetaf Formation

Upper Penn
Peel

Baum Upper Penn
Ovdleatnl Acvvoqti
^160

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the aabject well bjr colored pencil or bnchurc marks on the plat below. ’

- ' • * ' * •'
2. If more than one lease ia dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working

interest and royalty). * *> -.■ '

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization. force-pooling. etc? 'f

I 1 Yea j 1 No If answer is “yes!* type of consolidation

a
If .answer is “no“ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 

this form if nnrnnnnry j -afe-a________________________________________ - ** * _________ ____

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization. unitization, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise)or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­

sion. <f *

Present
Surface
Location

✓rj/7? 
n6z SO,6f7.il‘ 
*-+* « /LWS 
a»}.; got.
//iK'/j IWj4.L

//y<
SJLS,7?£

Proposed
Bottomhole
Location

-v ■
CERTIFICATION

f $t*r*by € fifty fhot tha information cc 

toinod horafn it tram and tomplot* fo fi 

&t«f at my knomladgo and baffot.

Pat Drexler

Position

Agent

Comply
MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

Dn«e
3/15/89

■;. ■ y.

t hern&y Koetify fh« v«// locotloo
a Kown on th»* plot »oi plottod It am Hold 

fiofoi of octvol ivrvoyi mod* by m* • r

v**dmr my iwpoFv*|«oR, ond fl»«f fKo IORM 

ii irvs and correct to ft>• U|f at my 

koo~l*dgo and boltot.

Dote Sunr«y*d
October 24. 1970

Roqlolofod Professional Cn^lnoor 

at^of Surveyor

j ^y/icoit No
676



R. W. Byram & Co., - June, 1968 SECTION n New Mexico Page 289

BAUM-UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN POOL 
(Formerly Baum-Wolfcamp Pool) 

Lea County, New Mexico

Order No. R-3368-A, Redesignating and Adopting Operating 
Rules for the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, 

New Mexico, June 1, 1968.

Order No. R-3368-A supersedes Order No. R-3368. adopting 
temporary operating rules for the Baum-Wolfcamp Pool, Jan­
uary 22, 1968.

Application of Coastal States Gas 
Producing Company for an Amend­
ment to Order No. R-3368, Lea 
County, New Mexico.

CASE NO. 3701 
Order No. R-3368-A

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION: This cause came on for hearing at 
8 a.m. on May 22, 1968, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before 
Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW,-on this 29th day of May, 1968, the Commission, a quorum 
being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and 
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised 
In the premises,

FINDS:
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by 

law, the Commission has Jurisdiction of this cause and the sub­
ject matter thereof,

(6) That the additional evidence concerning the character­
istics of the subject reservoir gained as a result of said comple­
tions establishes that one well In the pool can efficiently and 
economically drain and develop 160 acres.

(7) That the additional evidence presented indicates that the 
establishment of 160-acre spacing units and an 80-acre pro­
portional factor of 4.77 for allowable purposes Is warranted.

(8) That the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated by 
Order No. R-3368, as amended by this order, will afford to the 
owner of each property In the pool the opportunity to produce 
his just and equitable share of the oil in the pool.

(9) That In order to prevent the economic loss caused by the 
drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of risk 
arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells, to 
prevent reduced recovery which might result from the drilling 
of too few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and protect 
correlative rights, the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated 
by Order No. R-3368, as amended by this order, should be 
continued in full force and effect until further order of the 
Commission.

(10) That the aforementioned additional evidence also estab­
lishes that the subject pool is producing from the Upper Pennsyl­
vanian formation rather than the Wolf camp formation.

(11) That the subject pool should be redesignated the Baum- 
Upper Pennsylvanian Pool.

rr IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
(1) That, effective June 1, 1968, Order (a) of Order No. 

R-675-A, Order (a) of Order No. R-914, Order (e) of Order No. 
R-3387, and Order (a) of Order No. R-3389 are hereby amended 
by deleting therefrom the word “Wdfcamp" wherever It appears 
and substituting In lieu thereof the words “Upper Pennsylvanian."

(2) That the Special Rules and Regulations governing the 
Baum-Wolfcamp Pod, Lea County, New Mexico, promulgated 
by Order No. R-3388, are hereby amended to read In their entire­
ty as follows, effective June 1, 1968:

(2) That by Order No. R-3368, dated January 22, 1968. 
temporary Special Rules and Regulations were promulgated 
for the Baum-Wolfcamp Pod, Lea County, New Mexico, pro­
viding for 80-acre spacing units, limited well locations, and 
an 80-acre proportional factor of 4.77 for allowable purposes, 
and providing that said temporary rules be reconsidered at an 
examiner hearing In January, 1969.

(3) That the applicant. Coastal States Gas Producing Com­
pany, seeks amendment of the temporary Special Rules and Reg­
ulations promulgated by Order No. R-3368 to provide for 160- 
acre spacing units with the assignment of 80- acre allowables.

(4) That the applicant also seeks to have said rules and 
regulations, as proposed, made permanent.

(5) That a number of wells have been completed In the 
subject pool subsequent to the Issuance of Order No. R-3368.

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
FOR THK

BAUM-UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN POOL

RULE 1. Each well completed or recompleted In the Baum- 
Upper Pennsylvanian Pod or In the Upper Pennsylvanian forma­
tion within one mile thereof, and not nearer to or within the 
limits of another designated Upper Pennsylvanian oil pool, shall 
be spaced, drilled, operated, and produced in accordance with 
the Special Rules and Regulations hereinafter set forth.

RULE 2. Each well shall be located on a standard unit con­
taining 160 acres, more or less, substantially in the form of a 
square, which Is a quarter section being a legal subdivision of 
the United States Public Land Surveys.

RULE 3. The Secretary-Director of the Commission may 
grant an exception to the requirements of Rule 2 without notice



Page 290 New Mexico SECTION n R. W. Byram & Co., - June, 1968

(BAUM-UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN POOL - Coned.)

and hearing when an application has been filed for a non-standard 
unit consisting of less than 160 acres or the unorthodox size or 
shape of the tract is due to a variation In the legal subdivision of 
the United States Public Land Surveys, All operators offsetting 
the proposed non-standard unit shall be notified of the applica­
tion by registered or certified mall, and the application shall 
state that such notice has been furnished. The Secretary-Direc­
tor may approve the application upon receipt of written waivers 
from all offset operators or If no offset operator has entered 
an objection to the formation of the non-standard unit within 
30 days after the Secretary-Director has received the applica­
tion.

RULE 4. Each well shall be located within 150 feet of the 
center of a governmental quarter-quarter section or lot.

NORTH SH1PROCK-DAKOTA POOL 
San Juan County, New Mexico

Order No. R-3408, Adopting Operating Rules for the North 
Shlprock-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, April 29,

1968.

Application of Dugan Production Corporation 
for the Creation of an Oil Pool and for Special 
Pool Rules, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE NO. 3755 
Order No. R-3408

RULE 5. The Secretary-Director may grant an exception to 
the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an 
application has been filed for an unorthodox . location necessitated 
by topographical conditions or the recompletlon of a well pre­
viously drilled to another horizon. All operators offsetting the 
proposed location shall be notified of the application by regis­
tered or certified mall, and the application shall state that such 
notice has been furnished. The Secretary-Director may approve 
the application upon receipt of written waivers from all opera­
tors offsetting the proposed location or If no objection to the 
unorthodox location has been entered within 20 days after the 
Secretary-Director has received the application.

RULE 6. A standard proratlon unit (158 through 162 acres) 
shall be assigned an 80-acre proportional factor of 4,77 for 
allowable purposes, and in the event there Is more than one well 
on a 160-acre proratlon unit, the operator may produce the allow­
able assigned to the unit from the wells on the unit In any pro­
portion.

The allowable assigned to a non-standard proratlon unit shall 
bear the same ratio to a standard allowable as the acreage In 
such non-standard unit bears to 160 acres.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION: This cause came on for hearing 
at 9 a.m. on April 24, 1968, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before 
Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 29th day of April, 1968. the Commission, a 
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the 
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being 
fully advised In the premises,

FINDS:
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by 

law, the Commission has Jurisdiction of this cause and the 
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Dugan Production Corporation, seeks 
the creation of a new oil pool for Dakota production In San Juan 
County. New Mexico, and the establishment of special pool 
rules therefor providing for development on 2-1/2-acre spacing 
with a provision that each 40-acre tract be subject to a single 
Northwest New Mexico normal unit allowable.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

(1) That the locations of all wells presently drilling to or 
completed In the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool or In the 
Upper Pennsylvanian formation within one mile thereof are 
hereby approved; that the operator of any well having an un­
orthodox location shall notify the Hobbs District Office of the 
Commission In writing of the name and location of the well on 
or before June 1, 1968.

(2) That each well presently drilling to or completed In the 
Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool or In the Upper Pennsylvanian 
formation within one mile thereof shall, after June 1, 1968, 
receive an allowable In the same proportion to a standard 160- 
acre allowable for the pool as the acreage presently dedicated 
to the well bears to 160 acres, until Form C-102 dedicating 
160 acres to the well has been filed with the Commission, or 
until a non-standard unit containing less than 160 acres has 
been approved.

(3) That Order No. R-3368 entered by the Commission on 
January 22, 1968, Is hereby superseded.

(4) That Jurisdiction of this cause Is retained for the entry 
of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces­
sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein­
above designated.

(3) That the Thomas A. Dugan Shlprock Well No. 1. located 
In Unit B of Section 14, Township 30 North, Range 18 West, 
NMPM. San Juan County, New Mexico, has discovered a 
separate common source of supply which should be designated 
the North Shlprock-Dakota Oil Pool; that the vertical limits 
of said pool should be Dakota formation, and that the horizontal 
limits of said pool should be the NE/4 of said Section 14.



GARREY CARRUTHEHS
GOVERNOR

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY and MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE

I'fliil (H»n:l MUX Ifinn 
unnHS. NEW MEXICO 1-1980 

(505)393-6161

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

RE: Proposed:
MC
DHC
NSL X
NSP
SWD
WFX___________________
PMX

Gentlemen:

I have examined the application for the:

)T\ U)%_ JaJ-c*. fe
OperatorLease & Well No. Unit S-T-R

and my recommendations are as follows:

C3 <,



MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY 

BAUM STATE #2 

Sec 5, T-14S, R-33E 

Lea County, New Mexico

K-3138

DD25 ' ' r. 5/2/89



MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
★ P€TftOL€Um PftOPUCEES »

400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE IIOO 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
TELEPHONE (815) 682-5218

June 6, 1989

oguKcaaviEE)

SEP 2 2 1989

Oil Conservation Division OIL CONSERVATION DIV.
P. O. Box 2088 SANTAFE

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Attn: Mike Stogner

RE: Administrative Order 
Number DD-25

Dear Mike:

As per your request enclosed please find a copy of the letter 
that was sent to Union Pacific Resources and Coastal Oil & Gas, 
the two offset operators of the Baum State #2.

If any additional information is needed, please contact either 
Stan or myself.

Very truly yours,

Enel



' (

MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
★ P£T50L£Um PllODUC£JS ★

400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE IIOO 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

TELEPHONE (915) 6S2-S2I6

June 5, 1989

TO: Offset Operators

RE: MWJ-Baum State #2
Administrative Order No. DD-25 
SW/4 Sec 5, T-14S, R--33E 
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

MWJ proposed to plug back and directionally drill the captioned 
well to a new bottomhole location of 1980' FWL & 660' FSL of 
Section 5. The surface location was 990' FWL & 2310' FSL. The 
whipstock was applied for and approved by the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division with no objections from offset operators.

The well was directionally drilled to a measured depth of 10,377', 
with a bottomhole location of 1791.49' FWL and 646.0' FSL, or 
roughly 200' west of our proposed bottomhole location. This letter 
will serve as notification to all offset operators of the bottom- 
hole location of the Baum State #2. Approval as an unorthodox 
location by the New Mexico OCD is pending.

If you should have any questions concerning this matter, please 
contact me.

Very truly yours,

MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

SV/pd
Stan Venable



* PfTHOLfUm PI!ODUC£6i ★

MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE IIOO 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 73701 
TELEPHONE (915) @82-5216

March 30, 1989

Oil Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Attn: Mike Stogner

RE: MWJ-Baum State #2 (K-3138) 
Administrative Order DD-25 
Sec 5, T-14S, R-33E 
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the original, waiver letters for the above 
captioned. I am also enclosing a copy of the amended C-101 
that shows the correct well name.

I do appreciate the prompt attention that was given in issuing 
this permit.

Very truly yours,

Pd ..
Enclosures

cc: Oil Conservation Division 
Hobbs, New Mexico



MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
PtUOLtUm PRODUCERS ★

400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE IIOO

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

TELEPHONE (915) 6S2-52I6

March 15, 1989

Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation 
•P.-O.-Oox B351 

Midland, .Texas- 707&2
Z\V M. t^o\a\j ^Ve, MOO 

OK\a, C\Vy,OK^- T5102.
RE: MWJ-Baum "F" State #1 

990' FWL & 2310' FSL 
Sec 5, T-14S, R-33E
Lea County, New Mexico 
Baum Upper Penn Field

Gentlemen:

MWJ proposes the sidetrack drilling of the above captioned well 
to a new bottom hole location of 1980' FWL and 660' FSL, Sec 5, 
T-14S, R-33E, Lea County, New Mexico.

If you have no objection to our proposal, please execute in the 
space provided below and return three copies of this letter to 
our office. We appreciate your prompt attention.

Very truly yours

Pat Drexler
pd

COASTAL OIL & GAS CORPORATION has no objection to the sidetrack

Date.________Z\ lVA&ccVv£)9
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MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
» ptnoit um p iPo V u~cT a s *

400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE 1100 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79*01

TELEPHONE (BIS) 682*6116

March 15, 1989

Union Pacific Resources Company
P. O. BOX 7 MS3306
Fort Worth, Texas 76101-0007

RE: MWJ‘-Baum "F" State #1 
990' FWL & 2310' FSL 
Sec 5, T-14S, R-33E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Baum Upper Penn Field

Gentlemen:

MWJ proposes the sidetrack drilling of the above captioned well 
to a new bottom hole location of 1980' FWL and 660V FSL, Sec 5, 

T-14S, R-33E, Lea County, New Mexico.

If you have no objection to our proposal, please execute in the 
space provided below and return three copies of this letter to 
our office. We appreciate your prompt attention.

Very truly yours,

5JWJ -PRODUCING OCMPANY

Pat Drexler

pd

UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES COMPANY has no objection to the sidetrack 

drilling of the proposed well.

Regulatory Manager

March 15, 1989



NO. OF COPIES RECEIVED

DISTRIBUTION

SANTA FE

FILE

U.S.G.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Fbrrn C-101 
Revised H-6S

AMMENDED

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN. OR PLUG BACK ,

SA. Indicate Type of Lease
STATE FEE □

.5. State Oil & Gas Lease No.
K-3138

la. Type of Worlc

b. Type of Well

o,l ten
WELL IA 1

DRILL [~]

eL □CAS
WEL

Drill Directional 
deepen □

□

7. Unit Agreement Name

PLUG BACK

SINGLE
ZONE

MULTIPLE
ZONE
□

8. Farm or Lease Name

Baum State

2. Name of Operator

MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
9. Well No; 

2
3. Address ol Operator

400 w. Illinois - Suite 1100 Midland, Texas 79701
10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

Baum Upper Penn

2 1. Elevations^ShowwhetherDF, RT, etc.)

4266' GL
21A. Kind & Status Plug. Bond

Blanket/current
21B. Drilling Contractor

Norton Drilling
22. Approx. Date Work will start

4/1/89
23.

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP
* 17-1/4" 13-3/8" 48# 362' 400 surface
* 11" 8-5/8" 24# & 32# 4074' 300 3440'

7-7/8" 5-1/2" 17# 10600' 450 9500'

The Baum State #2 has become noncommercial with respect to production from the 
Baum Upper Penn at this location.

PROPOSED PROCEDURE:
1. Set CIBP @ 9800' w/35' cement on top. (Perforations 9909-9942')
2. Cut off and pull approximately 5000' of 5-1/2" casing.
3. Set a cement plug at the 5-1/2" cutoff sufficient to serve as the Whipstock, 

plug.
4. Whitstock the Baum State #2 and drill new production hole to a point located 

1980' FWL & 660' FSL Sec 5, T-14S, R-33E, Lea County, New Mexico.
5. Run, set and cement 5-1/2" casing at TD.
6. Smith International will do Directional Surveys.

*Original casing set in Baum State #2

Amended to show proper name and correct depths of 13-3/8" & 8-5/8" casing.
IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: IF PROPOSAL IS TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK, GIVE DATA ON PRESENT PRODUCTIVE ZONE AND PROPOSED NEW PRODUC­

TIVE ZONE. GIVE £1 LOW OUT PREVENTER PROGRAM, IF ANY.

1 hereby certify that the. inforjrfiTtldn above 1b true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

■ n r\ \ a \

Signed _ a rule VDrpy 1 pr-Agsnf Date _ 3/30/89

(1'his space for State Use)

APPROVED BY TITLE DATE



BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION ,' 

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO, •

n

i j
r. IV. ? ■J , ,

.lOXiqo

mo j 'i

r ; ; - [;t ri! -J

> i ii ■i 0 iv. n

i»P> iv; 1: r. t' -f f.l

•xetauovi* ,IN THE MATTER, OP; THE HEARING r r y., r> v i t. ,
.*001 evo< CALLED. BY THE-OIL ..CONSERVATIONq V„T ,, ..J .

ni no.iCOMMISSIONfOFvrNEW MEXICO :F.OR , »„ ' „..vVt n7,';
»o :u> 1 r PP?£?,^Pi® *• 1 'ir.;ir> 6i*n v/

„Ior-q srir* moiJ. I.to lc visvoosi e±<5mLt f u Twi-r* •• ’
CASE No. 4432

iliv; noi:r:?c 1' r-'qOertttiDrtc br&f-.qqcv.icj ■:•;■>,:+ 3o I^voiqqr. ^Order No. R-4038 
.j/i/i'O *: J.tjcfn oad XXjm bvIS&X&'vso')
^^APPLICATION '’.OF MWJ "PRODUCING ^COMPANY uf>0:*q
^'FOR AN UNORTHODOX ‘OIL WELL 'LOCATION?009 d

' * " tEA*f COUNTY* NEW MEXICO.'BAi9W 'i'iMMSsnnj; p
onn .gj.xow .to icAitnun svxbusoxs n£ io ’jnill.in.b nri_t ,r;t

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
s 03fl3GgQ sujQjaaaHT si tj:

BY THE COMMISSION: ..... . " "
X<ir>"XQrt S;.c , vnoqjnoO t>nir>y&o.7.9 W . ^r.cn-hlqq.0 «<fi .-f ^-wrc { f)
stU jo -i'This causercaraeon for ..hearing at r9ra.m.: on September 30, 1970 

.cat“Santa\Fe;>fNew.Mexico*/.before Examine!" ^Daniel S. Nutter. 
ns $-& JCXovr Ixo ns J! .tab f'‘r &*>s inojif.f ?<* pi 0:,,5 *.„;>-<? •. . n

beel OPS brNOW.rxonrthia 6th dav^of October/ 1970, - the Commission, a 
SC ^quorum, being 'present, .having-considered-,the testimony, the record, 

and the recommendations oQf sthef.Examiner;) and being fully advised 
in the premises,

scU nob~>r/». I eaiMSo n.r.rfi noXi oi & 2Xiu t ;i (f."

•’■o»b©a m&al FINDS :.o JbmiiffsroD erW as .v*v?^ '> ■ .>•■. ■•m

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by 

evcKlsnJcsnslaw, -rthe Commission:,hasojurisdictionjof.sthis .cause and the subject 

matter thereof. J f’l'sv-v-ft

(2) That the applicant, MWJ Producing Company, seeks an 
exception tp-Rule 4 of-^therSpecial Rules and Regulations govern- 

ing^the .Baum-UpperrPennsylvanian Pool, as promulgated by Order 

No. R-3368-A, to permit the drilling of an oil well at an unortho­

dox location 2310 feet from the South line.and 990 feet from the 

West linevOf^SectionnS,^Township 14 South, Range 33 East, NMPM,

Lea County, New Mexico.

JOM T TV - y*T - -
(3) That the SW/4’of said Section 5 would be dedicated toiiiaw. uuo on^*» vi oai

..rw .-t .
(4) That mechanical problems caused the abandonment of a 

producing oil well at a standard location in the NW/4 SW/4 of 

said Section 5.

(5) That a well drilled at the proposed non-standard loca­

tion in the NW/4 SW/4 of said Section 5 will avoid the damaged



)

CASE No.'' 

Order No,

4432
70 IT.'*

R-4038
IvT? T j

r??istto:3 

70 TtTA1

io 7'rr‘

CIHT 70

J

hole of. the previously drilled well and is more likely to encounter 
more of the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian producing section above 10096 

water saturation then a well drilled at-a standard location in 
another quarter of said quarter^section°and should,r'therefore, 

^result in greater ultimate recovery of oil from the pool.

-7 - ° (6); “ That approval of the proposed unorthodox location will 

not violate correlative rights and will afford the applicant the 

opportunity to produce ,its„juat'; and^equitable, share (,of the oil 
from the subject pool, -will.prevent ^e^ejcojiomic,.loss caused by 
the drilling of unnecessary wells, ^ayoiiii th^? augmentation of risk 

arising from the drilling of an excessive'number of wells, and 

otherwise prevent waste.
KOKaaHIMOr) 3T1T 70 #50510 ‘

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

tH0IP.e.l^0p_ "U\T -HI
(1) That the applicant, MWJ Producing Company, is hereby 

,0\i7i ,0£. ^ 'granted an exception to-i-the-'well location requirements of the

■ Baum-Upper ‘ Pennsylvanian Pool /das ^promulgated -by / Order No.

R-3368-A, and is hereby authorized to drill an oil well at an 
'70 ^‘''unorthodox location 2310 feet- from {the South t line and 990. feet 

,&*»>:> e*i - from'the West line of Sect ion r'5/^Township ^141 South Range 33 

East, NMPM,r Lea County/;New Mexico/oi^/terro^or-v, Mi *nr.
t r?.1 f rj \

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the 

entry of such further orders as the Commission'may deem neces- 

sary.
•i .r. JV itc-O OH/V.:' rr '‘OH :‘J .Lclr-"j £>rrP> i r ’■

zop^ bv:\ or/ done at'Santa;Fe, New Mexico;ronrthe day^and year hereinabove 

'designated. ,'5 ro-> * H ‘-J.r-u

-inir^oc ■ 
IUyFriO \ l 

-o/OiiroTtSJ CLSi 7

d:i hei.

bi
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A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary
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''Vi'J vy 'Vy v^,,s-'.V.;

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY and MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE

GARREV CARRUTHERS
GOVERNOR 'C?I

iB

if
Wli-

-l I- VI

CONSERVATION DIVISION

samtafe

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

nnsr nrnnr nnx innn
I K)HHS. Nl W Ml:XII:tJ MHrM 1 ■ 1'IIII) 

(501j) 393-6161

RE: Proposed: 
MC 
DHC 
NSL 
NSP 
SWD 
WFX 
PMX

d.q —

Gentlemen:

I have examined the application for the:

yDr\ioQ 'Pa*JI < C«.____________B -#*- X *--/¥-3 3

OperatorLease & Well No.Unit S-T-R

and my recommendations are as follows:

-j^X LJ i:

Noic' Ue■/! uJas. J.Rille.J a. s //e P Jb£~ /

-jr*t LJa.^ cJia __ -h> fiau** .$£'#2*__Lfit /‘pf*

truly^ LfttCZ, Idill be. XvMdcnxiNJ mujfy

Cj&ttcM: j€.4,ie. /i/tf aic tot*// ^ ’ 6?vehtA/

Jerry Sexton 
Supervisor, District 1

/ed



MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
★ Pf TIIOLtUm PBODU oe ITs*

400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE MOO 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 737DI 

TELEPHONE (915) 6S2-52I6

June 6, 1989

JUN i ? 1989

•-sbs**
Oil Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Attn: Mike Stogner

Dear Mike:

As per your request, enclosed pleaSefindj^eo^y of the letter 
that was sent to Union Pacific Resources'and Coastal Oil & Gas, 
the two offset operators of the Baum State #2.

If any additional information is needed, please contact either 
Stan or myself.

Enel.
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MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
" ★ P£TBOL€Um PHODUCH5 ★

400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE IIOO 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 73701 

TELEPHONE (9IS) 602-5216

June 5, 1989

TO: Offset Operators

RE: MWJ-Baum State #2
Administrative Order No. DD-25 
SW/4 Sec 5, T-14S, R-‘33E 
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

MWJ proposed to plug back and directionally drill the captioned 
well to a new bottomhole location of 1980' FWL & 660' FSL of 
Section 5. The surface location was 990' FWL & 2310' FSL. The 
whipstock was applied for and approved by the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division with no objections from offset operators.

The well was directionally drilled to a measured depth of 10,377', 
with a bottomhole location of 1791.49' FWL and 646.0' FSL, or 
roughly 200' west of our proposed bottomhole location. This letter 
will serve as notification to all offset operators of the bottom- 
hole location of the Baum State #2. Approval as an unorthodox 
location by the New Mexico OCD is pending.

If you should have any questions concerning this matter, please 

contact me.

SV/pd

Very truly yours,

MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

Stan Venable



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS
GOVERNOR

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

October 27, 1989 1505) 827-5800

MWJ Producing Company 
400 West Illinois 
Suite 1100 
Midland, TX 79701

Attention: Stan Venable

Amended Administrative Order DD-25(NSL)

Dear Mr. Venable:

Reference is made to your application dated May 2, 1989 requesting 
an amendment to Administrative Order DD-25, dated March 27, 1989, 
to properly reflect the actual bottomhole location for the Baum "F" 
state Well No. 2 in the Baum Upper Pennsylvanian Pool.

It is our understanding that the subject well was drilled to a 
total depth of 10,377 and a multi-shot directional survey was run, 
which indicates that the actual bottomhole location is 646 feet 
from the South line and 1791.5 feet from the West line (Unit N) of 
Section 5, Township 14 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New 
Mexico. This bottomhole location exceeds the limits prescribed by 
the original order DD-25 and is also an unorthodox oil well 
location for said pool.

The Division at this time finds that the applicant has made proper 
notification to all offset operators pursuant to General Rule 
111(e) and 104.(F)IV and Rule 5 of the Special Rules and 
Regulations for the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, as promulgated 
by Division Order No. R-3368-A, and no objections from any offsets 
were received.

Therefore, Division Administrative Order DD-25 is hereby amended 
to properly reflect the actual bottomhole location for the 
applicant's Baum "F" State Well No. 2, being an unorthodox oil well 
location for the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, be 646 feet from 
the South line and 1791.5 feet from the West line (Unit N) of said 
Section 5.

All other provisions of said original order DD-25 shall remain in 
full force and effect until further notice.
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LOCATION 23.10/S Wo/W Section 5, T14S, R33E, Lea Cou:&4. New He
wKy(New Mexico giyfe U.S.T5RTTEXAS'Gr7E”5,BLK,SUIW:T!"TO

|®jp

mm

OPERATOR MWJ Producing Company
*3
t=,
-f-

m DRILLING CONTRACTOR Moran Oil Producing & DRilling Coro.

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is an authorized ropre- 
sentative of the drilling contractor who drilled the above-descri!te<

• j .It'. Liijw4flf

drilling
well and that he'has conducted deviation testsjand obtained the 
following results:

v #1-'$?
Degrees t Depth i #;j

‘W;#
isytal

vVrsrH:Vf
1 r.-j.i’ii'JtB; !«■-; v'i' u

s^rW"
PfUS

life
tea

Wm

1/4 180

1/2 365

1/4 860

3/4 1360

1 1800

1 1/4 2400

1 1/4 2840

3/4 3078

1/2 3290

1 3645

1/4 4070

1/2 4630

1/2 5140

1/2 5660

3/4 6165

3/4 6345

1/2 6810

1/2 7160

1/4 7675

3/4 8100

1, 8600

1 9115

1 9150

1 1/4 9610

1 10,060

Degrees 6 Depth • Degrees 6 Depth
L' l'• ■ IS 1 ;jiv '' - ■' 1- 5

ill'll

1

Drilling Contractormoran oil producing & drilling corp.

By

I
K., D. McPetersi Vice President 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of Decmeber , IP 70

r
•Mi

My Commission expires: 
April 1. 1974

Lea County, New Mexico

j. > i

: pM '*/.*$
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orsRATon

NEW MBX1C0 OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION «

fVmCMM 
Suprrgrtirg OU 
C-103 ami C»I73 
Elltctl** l-M.j

So* tndieoi* Typ* oi Lnn
8ih» E) r- □

S7ciat®oir&0«*L#«*»No7
K-3138

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS> TMM PM PROPOSALS TO MILL N TO •tLP|l M PLWO MCA TO A 01 gO«**APOU«ATIP» POP PlRMIT IPMM Coitl PM OUCW PR0P00A1

OIL
NIU s □

I. Nan* ot opmoT
MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

1. Addict. Of

413 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING, MIDLAND, TX 79701

7, Unit AgnHiM} Non*

TI, rami o> Looch ]
BAUM "F"

4, Location ol Wall

»nn ictti.. .2310. • Pttt PROM t«0 . joins.

10. Hold «d Pool, or Wildcat

BAUM, UPPER PENN

JffifflL » kl»t. CCITIM. ,hmw 14- SOUTH; 'j33 EAST n

IS. DrnWa IUm wkmtktr OP, MT, CM, au.)
4277 KB

12. County

LEA

Check Appropriate Boa To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data
NOTICE or INTENTION TO: ; SUBSEQUENT REPORT OP:

PCAfOAM RCMC9ML WNI r nMWlIMM [] OCUCOIAL cm r AbTCRIM CAPfHC

TCMPMARtLT AlAIlM ^

CHAUII AUAHC

COMMCRCC ORILLIA* OPR*. IX PLU* AM IMBDMHCHT

POLL M ALTAR |AOIN MPIAA TCPT AAO CCMCAT S4A [X.
. n

•MIR
n • • l

mark) Nisuil in*.

Drilled 11" hole to 4075'. 8et 8 5/8", 32 and 24 lb., N-80 & K-55, ST&C casing 9 4074'. 
Cemented w/200 ex Class "H", 4Z gel and 100 sr Class "H", 2Z Ca&2. Plug down 9 lit30 s.m. 
11-8-70 (M8T) W0C 18 ihrs. Tested casing to .*'00 psl for 30 minutes. Test OK.
Ren Tempsraturs surveyTop of esment 6 3440',

ENGINEER NOVEMBER 10. 1970

wmni tr
CONOITIl•mWitsMsyu, in AmZ

^visor dotmA . jiny 161970

mm
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NO. OP COPVBO MtfltBO .

DISTRIBUTION
SANTA PB'

FILC i .
U.I.4J.

LAMO OFF ICC
\

OPERATOR

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION „ i Fhtm C«|OIFht0l L»•!WS ■ /

.> ; ■ , ;// ,
5 A. Indlcoto Tru of Loom

•TATS □ i rBC □

OKuoirraanairTis:—

In. Tfpo of Worn

m*.*..,, °"‘uO pluo.ackD

til V"3 OAO PI OINOVB n NOfctIPtt n

7. Unit Hgymil Naoo

S. Bwi or Lmm Wh

BAUM "F"
3* Namo ol Oporalov - .

MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
3. Volt No.

1
3* Addrooo ol Opotatoc ' ' 1
413 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

10. Ftold and pool# op Wildcat

BAUM, UPPER PENN
4. u«.tonoi..,l i ^ 2310 : .i.™ SOUTH ....

■■■ • 1 : ■ -.i V ■ rj ■■■.! ■ i •
»«» 990 vuTra«.TKt NEST Liu true. 5 ii»». 14____lit. 33______ MW

1 I 1 1 1

Ifl. Pro poo Pd Doptli i I9A. Formation 30. Rotfy at C.T.

10.100 UPPER PENN ROTARY
H.eJavqUoiibpmii NMUirOriRi; ofe.J IIA. Kind A SI at on Plug. Bond 21B. Drilling Contractor 38. Apf*oi. Dal# Work mil rtal

♦277 KB BLANKET WRAN OIL PRODUCING & November 10. 1970

K-3138

u.
PROPOSED CASINO Alimmiism*1™

SIZE OP HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CBMENT EST. TOP
17 1/A 13 3/8 48 340 400 Circ.
11 8 5/8 24 & 32 4000 300 2500
7 7/8 3 1/2 17 10100 200 9000

Location Exception! Case No. 4432
Order No. R-4038 
Date t October 6, 1970

the com; -:-r’CN i;c:i be notified / /
24 HOL'io : 73 RUNNING /£§L 

CASING. t

A'fn.y/AL VALID.
• ■ wirss

• * 1 N'CFO,

snr4.

IN AIOVI IMCI DUCRiai aaOPOSIO PNOMAM ip NONIAL IN to OtBPtO ON P1U0 BACK, OltB DATA ON PNBOBNt PNOOUCTIVI IO«l AND POOPOOCO IIP PNOOOC* 
TIVB BONK. NIVt OtOWOOt POKVCNTKN PNONNAM, IP ANY.

cfilly tbat Um lafnrtif Ion abon Ii4im oad emplm to tW Wot of lor Woflodgo tad WUof.

Tiitm ENGINEER Has. OCTOBER 28, 1970

appkovio ty
CONDITIONS.

Geolofftf MQV - S B7T-
TITLC
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MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
* PETBOL-EUfTl P&ODUCEBS ★ 

400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE IIOO 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

TELEPHONE (915) 682-5216

March 15, 1989

Union Pacific Resources Company
P. O. BOX 7 MS3306
Fort Worth, Texas 76101-0007

RE: MWJ-Baum "F" State #1
990' FWL & 2310' FSL 
Sec 5, T-14S, R-33E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Baum Upper Penn Field

Gentlemen:

MWJ proposes the sidetrack drilling of the above captioned well 
to a new bottom hole location of 1980' FWL and 660' FSL, Sec 5, 
T-14S, R-33E, Lea County, New Mexico.

If you have no objection to our proposal, please execute in the 
space provided below and return three copies of this letter to 
our office. We appreciate your prompt attention.

ft**
■O

Pd

Very truly yours,

UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES COMPANY has no objection to the sidetrack 

drilling of the proposed well. .

By___

Title

Date
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MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
_» •

* PETHOLtum PHODUCE1S *

400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE IIOO 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 73701 
TELEPHONE (9IS) 682-5216

March 15, 1989

Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation 
P. O. Box 235 
Midland, Texas 79702

RE: MWJ-Baum "F" State #1
990' FWL & 2310' FSL 
Sec 5, T-14S, R-33E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Baum Upper Penn Field

Gentlemen:

MWJ proposes the sidetrack drilling of the above captioned well 
to a new bottom hole location of 1980' FWL and 660' FSL, Sec 5, 
T-14S, R-33E, Lea County, New Mexico.

If you have no objection to our proposal, please execute in the 
space provided below and return three copies of this letter to 
our office. We appreciate your prompt attention.

pd

:0c> ^
‘ / 4 if< u

i . .
’*’* ‘’J

Very truly yours,

i

COASTAL OIL & GAS CORPORATIQN has no objection to the sidetrack 
drilling of the proposed well.

By

Title

Date
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MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY 

BAUM "F" State #1 

OFFSET OPERATORS

Union Pacific Resources Company
P. O. Box 7 MS3306
Fort Worth, Texas 76101-0007

Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation 

P. 0. Box 235 
Midland, Texas 79702

■ O''*' -'O 
‘ i'f’C) -
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MESSAGE FROM
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DATE
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MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

TIME

COMMENT
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| March 15, .1969

J

Unior facifie Resources company 

?. oJ Box 7 M33306
Foj i. ‘worth , Toxae 76x01 -0007

(

KE: wwd-uaum 'T* State Hi
990' FWL Si 2310' FSL 
Soc 5, T-14S, R-33E 

Lea County, Now Mexico 
Bau-i* Upper Penn Flo Id

Gentlemen:

MW,J ^ropossfts the sidetrack drilling of the above captioned v/all
to «, new oottom hole locat ion of i960’ rwr, and 660' fol, Sec $,

R-33K, tea Cov.Mt-y, Hew Mcxloo.

if y6u hetuft no objection to our proposal, please execute in the 
space provided below and return three copies of this lottor to 
our Office, Wo appreciate your prompt attention.

Very truly yours,

i

Pat Dtexl^r

1pij P'jtODUCXUO OCMPANY

( "-J(Uo

UNIOx PACIFIC RESOURCES COMPANY has no objection to thy yldotrack 
del?. Lino of the pi wpo&od vei 1.

’\\ "-A - ........ ■ ■
&v i^‘Tv- '
*• • , i J .1... •s>c, --------- •><*••«

' ! { /
l.'iforv ’tin l '

.■n ••. u MmT IV ‘1
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MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
._________________ * PtTftOLeum pt q d ii c t ii s *_________HZZHZZZZI

400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE 1100 
MIDLAND, TFXA0 7M?pi 

TELEPHONE (ftlS) SS1-SSIS

March 15, 1989

Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation 
■IP i "Qt ■ Boh 035
Midland, Texas 170702

W. ftoV.rvfcOr'N ,*>W noo 

OK\*. C\Vy,OlOa. TO02.

Gentlemen:

RE: MWJ-Baum "F" State #1 
990' FWL & 2310' FSL 
Sec 5, T-14S, R-33E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Baum Upper Penn Field

P

MWJ proposes the sidetrack drilling of the above captioned well 
to a new bottom hole location of 1980* FWL and 660' FSL, Sec 5, 
T-14S, R-33E, Lea County, New Mexico,

If you have no objection to our proposal, please execute in the 
space provided below and return three copies of this letter to 
our office. We appreciate your prompt attention.

Very truly yours,

pd

COASTAL OIL & GAS corporation has no objection to the sidetrack 
drilling of the proposed well.

Date ZX M&rcWfeS



MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
★ PETBOLEUm PBODUCECS *

400 WEST ILLINOIS SUITE IIOO

MIDLAND, TEXAS 73701
P=S\ TELEPHONE (9IS) 6S2-S2I6

March 15, 1989

Oil Conservation Commission
P, O. Box 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Attn: Jerry Sexton

RE: MWJ-Baum "F" State #1 (F-3138)
990’ FWL & 2310' FSL 
Sec 5, T-14S, R-33E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Baum (Upper Penn); Field

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find Form C-101, C-102, map, schematic and waiver 
.letters that have been sent to offset operaitors. We plan to side­
track drill the well to a new bottom hole location of 1980' FWL and 
660' FSL, Sec 5, T-r4S,. R-3 3E, Lea County, New Mexico. The proposed 
total depth is 10,600'.

Upon receiving approval from the offset operators, we would like 
to ask that the-Commission approve the drilling of this well.

Very truly yours,

MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

Qulr 'Y'v-' LC

! Pat Drexler
pd
Enclosures

Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico

cc:



*»>ce



NO. OF COPIES RECEIVED

DISTRIBUTION

SANTA FE

FILE

U.S.G.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Fbrm C-101 
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN. OR PLUG BACK

5 A* Indicate Type of Lease
STATE 0 FEE □

.5. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

K-3138

le. Type of Work

b. Type of Well
OIL \v\
WELL I A I

DRILL 0 

«*s | I
WELL 1 -1

X Directional Drill 
deepen 0

0

7. Unit Agreement Name

PLUG BACK

SINGLE
ZONE

MULTIPLE

ZONE
0

8. Farm or Lease Name

Baum "F" State
2. Name of Operator

MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
9. Well No; 

1
3. Address of Operator

400 W. Illinois - Suite 1100 Midland. Texas 79701
10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

Baum Upper Penn

21. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, etc.)
4266' GL

21A. Kind & Status Plug. Bond
Blanket/current

21B. Drilling Contractor

Unknown
22• Approx. Date Work will start

4/1/89

23.
PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP
* 17-1/3"--------- 13-3/8" C

O 340' 400 surface
* 11" 8-5/8" 24# & 32# 4000' 300 .25.00'

7-7/8" 5-1/2" 17# 10600' 450 9500'

The Baum "F" State #1 has become noncommercial with respect to production 
from the Baum Upper Penn at this location.

PROPOSED PROCEDURE: '

1. Set CIBP @ 9800' wi‘th-,35' cement on top. (Perforations 9909-9942')
2. Cut off and pull appr'bxifrabelY 5000' of 5-1/2" casing.
3. Set a cement plug at the 0w2" cutoff sufficient to serve as the 

Whipstock plug.
4. Whipstock the Baum tQ£a£e #1 and drill new production hole to a 

point located 1980' FWL, W0' FSL Sec 5, T-14S, R-33E, Lea County, NM.
5. Run, set and cement 5-1/2" casing at TD.
6. Smith International will do Directional Surveys.

*Original casing set in Baum "F" State #1

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROCRAMl IV PROPOSAL IS TO DEEPEN OR PLUS BACE. SIVE DATA OH PRESENT PRODUCTIVE IONE AND PROPOSED NEW PROOUC* 

TIVE ZONE. CJXE-4L0W0UT PREVENTER PROGRAM, IP ARY.

I herebVc Won above 1st true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Sign Title.
Pat Drexler-Agent nau, 3/15/89

(This space for State Use)

APPROVED BY TITLE DATE

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. IF ANY:
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K. A MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISV /N

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
fblai C-IOJ

c-na
Clleclive n-»s

All AiImcm ■«) be frem th• mat>r bowd*rlf• at lh« J«ctlon

Operator L.
MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY BAUM "F" STATE

Well No.

1
Unit Letter Section Township Rmj« County

L 5 14 South 33 East Lea
Actual Footage Location ol Well:

1980 loot Irom the W^St line ^ 660 loot Irom the SOUth
Ground Lpvel Ele*. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage;

4266.3' Upper Penn Baum Upper Penn 160
Acres

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

□ Yes ( | No If answer is “yes” type of consolidation ____________________________________________ __

If .answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of

this form if necessary.)______________________________________________________________________ _____________ !_________

. No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 

forced-pooling,or otherwise)or until a non-standard unit. eliminating"such interests, has been approved by the Commis-'
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